

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION;
HIGHLANDERS FOR RESPONSIBLE DEVELOPMENT;
SHENANDOAH VALLEY BATTLEFIELDS FOUNDATION;
SHENANDOAH VALLEY NETWORK; SIERRA CLUB;
VIRGINIA WILDERNESS COMMITTEE; WILD VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
WILLIAM K. LANE III
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	10
C. Proceedings Below.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Decision Below Erroneously Converts The Appalachian Trail Into A 2,200-Mile Barrier To Critical Infrastructure	17
A. The Trails Act Expressly Preserves the Authority of Other Federal Agencies Over Lands that a National Trail Traverses	17
B. The Decision Below Misconstrues Both of the Statutes on Which the Court Relied And Is Deeply Flawed.....	25
II. The Decision Below Will Have Dramatic Consequences Far Beyond This Case	31
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Natl. Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	35
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior,</i> 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 828 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 739 Fed. Appx. 185 (4th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §704	35
16 U.S.C. §1241 <i>et seq.</i>	3
16 U.S.C. §1241	5
16 U.S.C. §1243	5, 30
16 U.S.C. §1244	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §1246	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §1277	8, 20
16 U.S.C. §1281	7, 20
16 U.S.C. §1604	12
16 U.S.C. §1609	4
16 U.S.C. §460a-2	23
16 U.S.C. §460a-3	10, 14, 23

16 U.S.C. §460a-6	22
16 U.S.C. §460a-7	22
16 U.S.C. §521	9, 17, 25
16 U.S.C. §529	4
28 U.S.C. §1254	3
30 U.S.C. §181 <i>et seq.</i>	3
30 U.S.C. §185	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §4321 <i>et seq.</i>	11
42 U.S.C. §4370m	33
54 U.S.C. §100101 <i>et seq.</i>	16
54 U.S.C. §100101	5
54 U.S.C. §100102	25
54 U.S.C. §100501	26
54 U.S.C. §100801	27
54 U.S.C. §101102	28
54 U.S.C. §102901	28
54 U.S.C. §200306	28
36 Stat. 963 (1911).....	4
40 Stat. 1779 (1918).....	4
Pub. L. No. 88-415, 78 Stat. 388 (1964).....	21
Pub. L. No. 89-72, 79 Stat. 213 (1965).....	21
Pub. L. No. 89-446, 80 Stat. 199 (1966).....	20
Pub. L. No. 90-542, 82 Stat. 906 (1968).....	7
Pub. L. No. 90-555, 82 Stat. 967 (1968).....	22
Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015).....	33
Regulations	
81 Fed. Reg. 71,041 (Oct. 14, 2016)	32

General Regulations for Areas Administered by the National Park Service, 48 Fed. Reg. 30,252-01 (June 30, 1983)	8, 24
Other Authorities	
ACP, “Powering the Future, Driving Change Through Clean Energy,” <i>available at</i> https://atlanticcoastpipeline.com/resources/ docs/resources/acp-factbookversion2.pdf	32, 33
Dep’t of the Interior, 710 Department Manual (1977)	8, 24
Director’s Order No. 45: National Trails System (2013)	8, 24
Dr. Seuss, <i>The Lorax</i> (1971)	13
Exec. Order No. 5,867 (1932)	4
Forest Service Manual 1531.32a (2004) <i>available at</i> www.fs.fed.us/im/directives/fsm/1500/1531. 2-1531.32e.rtf	9, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1631 (1968)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 98-28 (1983)	22
Nat’l Park Serv., Appalachian Trail Management Plan (1981)	8, 24
Nat’l Park. Serv., Appalachian Trail Management Plan (2008)	8, 24
<i>Nationwide Sys. of Trails: Hearing on S. 827 Before the Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , 90th Cong. 67 (1967)	6
Order Granting Mot. for Stay, <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dept. of the Int.</i> , No. 18-2090 (4th Cir. Dec. 7, 2018)	14

PHMSA, “General Pipeline FAQs,” available at https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/faqs/general- pipeline-faqs	33
S. Rep. No. 90-1233 (1968)	22
S. Rep. No. 93-207 (1973)	10
S. Rep. No. 98-1 (1983)	22
